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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND
FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA.

STATE OF FLORIDA CASE NO.
_VS-
AGENCY CASE NO. OIG Case# 20-06204
Kalondra Ricketts B
Defendant

RACE/ SEX: Black /F emale
S SN.

ADDRESS: [

AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST

YAV,

N
Before me, County Judge | | N & y ﬁu\ g ' ) ‘( - personally appe
Muse, who being sworn, deposes and says:

fi

Law Enforcement Inspector Ryan C.

COUNT 1: Introduction of contraband into a Correctional Facility
Your Affiant is Senior Inspector Ryan Muse of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida Department of Corrections.

Your Affiant respectfully submits there is probable cause based on the sworn testimony, being a post Miranda
confession from the suspect (Kalondra Ricketts). On March 31, 2020, Kalondra Ricketts testified to:

LSI Muse read Florida State
Statute 944.47 for Introduction of Contraband out loud to Ms. Ricketts and after hearing the legal definition of the

statute, she admitted to

LSI Muse was
given verbal consent by Ms. Ricketts to take multiple screen shot digital images (by use of his agency cell phone), of

the text messaging on Ms. Ricketts phone she sent to Inmate Anderson. [ IIGNGTNG<TNGEGEGEGENEGNENN
—, Ms.

Ricketts was employed by the State of Florida’s Department of Corrections in the Department’s Central Office in
Tallahassee, FL during the timeframes these messages were sent.

Your affiant respectfully submits, probable cause has been established in that, Kalondra Ricketts committed the
criminal violation(s) of; Introduction of Contraband into a Correctional Facility, with the contraband articles being
written messages sent via cellular phone, in violation of §944.47 Florida State Statute in Leon County, Florida.

Your affiant has documented his probable cause in a complaint affidavit attached to this document as Probable Cause

Affidavit EXHIBIT A; wherein, the above violations are further explained. Your affiant swears that EXHIBIT A is
true.



WHEREFORE, your Affiant prays that an arrest watrant be issued according to law, commanding all and
singular, the Sheriffs of the State of Florida, to forthwith, arrest said Kalondra Ricketts, and bring her before the court
to answer the charge of: Introduction of Contraband. p
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SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS \;4'”’ DAY OF May, 2020.
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JUD‘GE/OF THE ABO’VE\CO‘L RT

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND

FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, IN AND
FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA.

STATE OF FLORIDA CASE NO.
~V§- o
AGENCY CASE NO. OIG Caseft 20-06204
Kalondra Ricketts : =
-
Defendant =
RACE/SEX: Black /Female 2
poB: IS .
SSN: e
ADDRESS:

ARREST WARRANT

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, TO ALL AND SINGULAR SHERIFFS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA:

HAVING RECEIVED AND CONSIDERED THE SWOI;)N AFFIDAVIT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SENIOR
INSPECTOR RYAN C. MUSE, DATED THE DAY OF ! = MAY, 2020, SAID AFFIDAVIT ALLEGING:

COUNT 1: Introduction of Contraband into a Correctional Facility.
Your Affiant is Senior Inspector Ryan Muse of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida Department of Corrections.

Your Affiant respectfully submits there is probable cause based on the swom testimbny, being a post Miranda
confession from the suspect (Kalondra Ricketts). On March 31, 2020, Kalondra Ricketts testified to:

LSI Muse read Florida State
Statute 944.47 for Introduction of Contraband out loud to Ms. Ricketts and after hearing the legal definition of the

statute, she admitted to

LSI Muse was
given verbal consent by Ms. Ricketts to take multiple screen shot digital images (by use of his agency cell phone), of

the text messaging on Ms. Ricketts phone she sent to Inmate Anderson.
ﬂ Hs.
Ricketts was employed by the State of Florida’s Department of Corrections in the Department’s Centra ice in

Tallahassee, FL during the timeframes these messages were sent.

Your affiant respectfully submits, probable cause has been established in that, Kalondra Ricketts committed the
criminal violation(s) of; Introduction of Contraband into a Correctional Facility, with the contraband articles being
written messages sent via cellular phone, in violation of §944.47 Florida State Statute in Leon County, Florida.



YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO FORTHWITH ARREST AND BRING THE ABOVE NAMED
DEFENDANT BEFORE ME TO BE DEALT WITH ACCORDING TO LAW.

el
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL THIS BDAY OF MAY 2020, IN LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA.
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PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

I 1. AmestAffidavit 3. Complaint Affidavi [ Juvenil [
OBTS # | ‘ 2. Notice to App:: 4. R:q?e:tl?or Capia‘:l | 4 ‘ et N
! N 5. Teen Court Referal | |
ORI # | FL037035C Office of Inspector General - FDC Report# | 20-06204 :
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
_ _ 3/9/19 — 8/28/2019
Name: Kalondra Ricketts | Alias: multiples
Race - i American , [ Sex ‘ DOB or Age Height Weight | E_);e Color | HairColor | Comple;ion Build
o - 1 t ] -
| e O-Orenalrsan | B F ; 56 155 Brown | Black | Med/dark Medium
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Phone
O 1 Paremt _ B Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle) | Residence Phone
[ 2. Legal Custodian
|0 3. Other ) () - -
| Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) {State) Business Phone
) -
Notified By: (Name) | Date Time Juvenile Disposition 2. Turned over to DOH/C&F 1
1. Handled / Processed within 3. Incarcerated (County Jail |
5 | Diept and Released !
Released to: (Name) Relationship Date | Time
Activity: S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Dispense / M. Manufacture / Z. Other Type: B. Barbiturate H. Hallucinogen P. Paraphernalia / u. II.Jnknuwn
N, N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce / N.N/A C. Cacaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
P, Posses T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate A. Amphetamine E. Heroine Q. Opium / Deriv S. Synthetic
Charge Description: Counts | gpg State Violation Number: Viglgtion of Section (ORD)
| Introduction of Contraband - 1 | DOod B 944.47 s |
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit State Attorney Number Court Number ]
| N/A _ 850-606-6044 3
grc x Capias O AC Oew Orw OJw.PU [ Citation | Date Issued Writt. Aft. T Order of Arrest ‘
#
#

| The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the fo!lowixig
through September 28, 2019 at various times  EIAM. Xl PM (Spzcially include facts constituting cause for arrest) !

Your Affiant respectfully submits there is probable cause based on the sworn testimony, being a post Miranda confession from th€'suspect (Kalondra
Ricketts). On March 31, 2020, Kalondra Ricketts testified to:

LSI Muse read Florida State Statute 944.47 for Introduction of Contraband out loud to Ms. Ricketts
and after hearing the legal definition of the statute, she admitted to
_ LSI Muse was given verbal consent by
Ms. Ricketts to take multiple screen shot digital images (by use of his agency cell phone), of the text messaging on Ms. Ricketts phone she sent to
Inmate Anderson.
Ms. Rickeits was employed by the State of Florida’s Department of Corrections in the Department’s Central Office in
Tallahassee, FL during the timeframes these messages were sent.

Your affiant respectfully submits, probable cause has been established in that, Kalondra Ricketts committed the criminal violation(s) of; Introduction
of Contraband into a Correctional Facility, with the contraband articles being written messages sent via cellular phone, in violation of §944.47 Florida
State Statute in Leon County, Florida. ) E—
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PC. Exists for Charge(s)  Judge’s Signature i p Date 2~ -
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| O Miranda Hold for Agency Verified By: [ Date,~” < Bond {/h:’\rgc # Bond Charge # | Bond Charge#
Warming | Name: | | A i
Adults Only | Bond Type 3. Surely 5. Cert Type Type Type
Hold for First Appearance | 1. ROR 4. Bail/ 6. Other
| 1 Donot Bond Out Reason: | 2. Cash Bond
1 swear/Afirm the above and attached statements are true and Sworm to And subscribed before me, | Returnzble Court Date Returnable Court Time AM
correct the undersigned authority this O prM
_ | day of 20 I
f : y_. 7 _\ﬁ_—‘/y" i Name/Title of Person Autharized to | Release Date Release Time 0 AM
.. i~ = Administer Oath O
Ofifers / Complainant’s Signature |
L\
Ryan C. Muse 15239/3 ' ’5’“'“5‘"’4 Officer -
Name (Printed) ID# / Dist | | 1ofl
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